
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

AUSTIN DIVISION 

 

PLANNED PARENTHOOD § 

CENTER FOR CHOICE et al § 

 Plaintiffs, § 

v. §  Case No: 1:20-CV-00323-LY 

 § 

GREG ABBOTT, et al § 

 Defendants. § 

 

DEFENDANT RICARDO RODRIGUEZ, JR.’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR 

EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSE 

 

 Defendant Ricardo Rodriguez, Jr., Hidalgo County Criminal District Attorney, files this 

Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to file a Response to Plaintiffs’ Second Amended 

Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief. 

 Plaintiffs  filed their Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief on March 25, 2020 

(Doc. 1), their Amended Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief on April 17, 2020 

(Doc. 86). Counsel for Ricardo Rodriguez, Jr. agreed to waive service on March 30, 2020 (Doc. 

48). Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12, Ricardo Rodriguez, Jr.’s Response to Plaintiffs’ live 

Complaint is due on May 29, 2020. 

 Ricardo Rodriguez, Jr. respectfully requests that the Court grant a 30-day extension of 

time to file his Response to Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint. This extension is necessary 

to provide Ricardo Rodriguez, Jr. sufficient time to respond to the arguments set forth in 

Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint. Counsel for Ricardo Rodriguez, Jr. has conferred with 

Plaintiffs’ counsel regarding the relief requested in the Motion and Plaintiffs do not oppose this 

extension. 
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 For the reasons above, Defendant Ricardo Rodriguez, Jr. requests that the Court enter an 

order granting him an extension of time, up to and including June 29, 2020, to file a response to 

Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint. 

       Respectfully submitted, 

 

       RICARDO RODRIGUEZ, JR. 

       CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

       HIDALGO COUNTY, TEXAS 

 

       /s/ Josephine Ramirez-Solis 

       Assistant District Attorney 

       Texas Bar No.  24007894 

       josephine.ramirez@da.co.hidalgo.tx.us 

       100 E. Cano, First Floor 

       Hidalgo County Courthouse Annex III 

       Edinburg, Texas 78539 

       Tel: (956) 292-7609 

       Fax: (956) 318-2301 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT 

RICARDO RODRIGUEZ, JR 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 

 

 I hereby certify that on May 19, 2020, counsel for Plaintiffs notified all Defendants that 

they were agreeable to a 30-day extension of time for Defendants to file their Response to the 

live Complaint.  

 

       /s/ Josephine Ramirez-Solis 

       Josephine Ramirez Solis 

       Assistant District Attorney 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on May 29, 2020, this document was served through the Court’s 

CM/ECF Document Filing System upon the following counsel of record: 

 

Julie Murray Jennifer Sandman 

Hannah Swanson  Planned Parenthood Federation of America 

Richard Muniz Public Policy Litigation & Law 

Planned Parenthood Federation of America 123 William St 

1110 Vermont Ave, NW Ste. 300 9
th

 Floor 

Washington, DC 20005 New York, NY 10038 

(202) 973-4800 (212) 261-4584 

Fax: (202) 296-3480 Fax: (212) 247-6811 

julie.murray@ppfa.org jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org 

hannah.swanson@ppfa.org 

richard.muniz@ppfa.org Rupali Sharma 

 Lawyering Project 

Patrick J. O’Connell 110 Winter Street, Apt. 4 

Law Offices of Patrick J. O’Connell PLLC Portland, ME 04102 

5926 Balcones Dr., #220 (908) 930-6445 

Austin, TX 78731 Fax: (646) 480-8622 

(512) 852-5918 rsharma@lawyeringproject.org 

pat@pjofca.com  

 Stephanie Toti 

Sneha Shah  Lawyering Project 

Lawyering Project 25 Broadway, 9
th

 Floor 

300 Morris Street, 7
th

 Floor New York, NY 10004 

Durham, NC 27701 (646) 490-1083 

(646) 490-1225 Fax: (646) 480-8762 

Fax: (646) 840-8552 stoti@lawyeringproject.org 

sshah@lawyeringproject.org  

 Andre I. Segura 

Francesca G. Cocuzza Anjali Salvador 

Molly Rose Duane ACLU Foundation of Texas, Inc. 

Rabia Muqaddam P.O. Box 8306 

Center for Reproductive Rights Houston, TX 77288 

199 Water Street, 22
nd

 Floor (713) 942-8146 

New York, NY 10038 Fax: (713) 942-8966 

(917) 637-3748 asegura@aclutx.org 

(917) 637-3631 asalvador@aclutx.org 

(917) 637-3645 

Fax: (917) 637-3666  

fcocuzza@reprorights.org  

mduane@reprorights.org  

rmuqaddam@reprorights.org 
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Brigitte Andrienne Amiri Andrew Bowman Stephens 

American Civil Liberties Union Office of the Attorney General of Texas 

125 Broad Street, 18
th

 Floor PO Box 12548 Capital Station 

New York, NY 10004 Austin, TX 78711 

(212) 549-2633 (512) 463-2120 

Fax: (212) 549-2649 Fax: (512) 320-0667 

bamiri@aclu.org andrew.stephens@oag.texas.gov 

 

Benjamin S. Walton Heather Gebelin Hacker 

Office of the Attorney General of Texas Office of the Attorney General of Texas 

300 W. 15
th

 St. 209 W. 14
th

 Street, 7
th

 Floor 

Austin, TX 78701 Austin, TX 78701 

(512) 463-0477 (512) 836-2540 

Fax: (512) 320-0667 Fax: (512) 474-2967 

benjamin.walton@oag.texas.gov heather.hacker@oag.texas.gov 

 

Anthony J. Nelson Kristin K. Bloodworth 

Leslie W. Dippel Robert D. Green 

Patrick T. Pope Bexar County District Attorney’s Office 

Travis County Attorney’s Office 101 W. Nueva, 7
th

 Floor 

PO Box 1748 San Antonio, TX 78204 

314 W. 11
th

 Street (210) 335-3920 

Austin, TX 78701 (210) 335-2146 

(512) 854-4801 kristin.bloodworth@bexar.org 

(512) 854-9513  robert.green@bexar.org 

(512) 854-9523 

Fax: (512) 854-4808  John J. Butrus, Jr 

tony.nelson@traviscountytx.gov  Dallas County Attorney’s Office 

leslie.dippel@travicountytx.gov 133 N. Riverfront Blvd LB 19 

patrick.pope@traviscountytx.gov Dallas, TX 75207 

 (214) 653-3691 

Ruben Gabriel Duarte Fax: (214) 653-2899 

El Paso County Attorney’s Office john.butrus@dallascounty.org 

500 E. San Antonio—Rm 503  

.El Paso, TX 79901 Laura Beckman Hedge 

(915) 546-2083 Harris County Attorney’s Office 

rduarte@epcounty.com 1019 Congress, 15
th

 Floor 

 Houston, TX 77002 

Adam Arthur Biggs (713) 274-5137 

Special Litigation Division Fax: (713) 755-8924 

General Litigation Counsel laura.hedge@cao.hctx.net 

PO Box 12548, Capitol Station 

Austin, TX 78711-2548  

(512) 463-2120  

Fax: (512) 320-0667  

adam.biggs@oag.texas.gov  
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Justin C. Pfeiffer David S. Lill 

Fort Bend County Attorney’s Office Lill Firm, P.C. 

401 Jackson Street, Third Floor 4407 Bee Caves Road 

Richmond, TX 77469 Austin, TX 78746 

(281) 341-4555 (512) 330-0252 

Fax: (281) 341-4557 Fax: (844) 402-9814 

Justin.pfeiffer@fortbendcountytx.gov david@lillfirm.com 

 

Elizabeth Murrill 

Joseph Scott St. John 

Louisiana Dept of Justice /s/ Josephine Ramirez-Solis 

PO Box 94005 Josephine Ramirez-Solis 

1885 North Third Street Assistant District Attorney 

Baton Rouge, LA 70804 

(225) 456-7544 

(225) 326-2458 

Fax: (225) 326-6797 

murrille@ag.louisiana.gov 

stjohnj@ag.louisiana.gov 
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

AUSTIN DIVISION 
 
PLANNED PARENTHOOD § 
CENTER FOR CHOICE et al § 
 Plaintiffs, § 
v. §  Case No: 1:20-CV-00323-LY 
 § 
GREG ABBOTT, et al § 
 Defendants. § 
 

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT RICARDO RODRIGUEZ, JR.’S UNOPPOSED 
MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE RESPONSE 

 
 Before the Court is Defendant Hidalgo County Criminal District Attorney Ricardo 

Rodriguez, Jr.’s Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to File a Response to Plaintiffs’ Second 

Amended Complaint. After careful consideration of the Motion and the record, the Court is of the 

opinion that the Motion has merit and should be GRANTED. 

 Accordingly, it is ORDERED that Defendant Hidalgo County Criminal District Attorney 

Ricardo Rodriguez Jr. shall file a Response to Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint on or before 

June 29, 2020. 

 
      SIGNED this _______ day of ____________, 2020 
 
 
 
      __________________________________________ 
      UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 
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